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Fresh winter shoots, as shown on the picture 
of the front page, are primarily sold in Q1
and Q4. Due to their relative scarcity, they 
command a higher price than the spring 
shoots. The red sticker shows the JAS organic 
food label (Japanese standard) and our
Company’s brand name ‘Xinrixian’ or ‘XRX’. 
We are increasingly using our brand 
name when distributing our products in 
the domestic market.

INTRODUCTION
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Asian Bamboo at a Glance

OVERVIEW

Operational Data

In kEUR unless otherwise stated	 Q1 2009		 Q1 2008		 Change

Revenue	 10,722		 7,764		 38%

Cost of sales	 (3,325	)	 (2,473	)	 34%	

Gross profit	 7,398		 5,291		 40% 

Gross profit margin	 69.0%		 68.1%			  

Net profit	 10,282		 1,642		 526% 

Adjusted net profit*	 10,282		 5,301		 94% 

Adjusted net profit margin*	 96%		 68%		  

EPS (EUR)†	 0.81		 0.13		 520% 

Adjusted net profit per share (EUR)*/**	 0.81		 0.42		 92%

*	 Adjusted for changes in the fair value of biological assets and taxes thereon

**	 Computed on the basis of 12,750,000 shares

Cash Flow

In kEUR unless otherwise stated			  Q1 2009		 Q1 2008

Net cash generated from operating activities			  10,090		 3,033

Cash flow used in investing activities	 		 (16,444	)	 (20,476	)

Cash flow from financing activities	 		 1,429		 –

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	 		 (4,925	)	 (17,443	)

Balance Sheet and Other Selected Data

In kEUR unless otherwise stated	 Q1 2009		 FY 2008		 Change

Cash and cash equivalents	 17,071		 25,481		 -33%

Biological assets	 121,445		 116,312		 4%

Total assets 	 192,770	 170,632		  13%

Current liabilities	 11,085		 1,465		 657%	

Non-current liabilites	 14,548		 13,932		 4%

Shareholders equity	 167,137		 155,235		 8%

Total liabilities and equity 	 192,770	 170,632		  13%

Size of mature plantations (ha)	 22,229		 18,368		 21%

Size of immature plantations (ha)	 4,400		 8,261		 -47%	

Total size of plantations (ha)	 26,629	 26,629		  0%

Headcount	 686	 724		  -5%
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CEO’S LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

OVERVIEW
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Despite the exceptionally high adjusted net profit margin 
achieved in the first quarter, the Management Board will not 
make any change to the Company’s guidance at the moment
as the Management Board deems it too difficult to forecast 
the RMB/EUR exchange rate at the end of the year. However, 
there are many reasons to maintain a positive outlook. Despite 
the economic downturn, both the demand side for our products 
and the pricing situation have remained firm. Furthermore, 
there are now signs, such as increased lending and higher 
industrial output, suggesting that the Chinese economy may 
improve in the second half of the year. The Management 
Board will update the Company’s guidance in the Q2 2009 
Interim Report.

In addition to the 22,229 ha of mature plantations we currently 
possess, we have 4,400 ha of immature plantations which 
are in the process of becoming mature as well as a concrete 
and detailed plan to lease an additional 10,000 ha of mature
plantations by 2010. As a result, compared to the end of 
2008, we are on course to double the size of our plantations 
generating an output by 2011, which we expect will lead to 
a corresponding increase in revenue and adjusted net profit.

Best regards,

 

Lin Zuojun
FOUNDER AND CEO

Dear fellow shareholders, 
I am pleased to report that our Company performed well in the 
first quarter of the year. Our revenue increased year-on-year by 
EUR 2.9 million, or 38%, to EUR 10.7 million and our adjusted
net profit increased by EUR 5 million, or 94%, to EUR 10.3
million. We increased the total size of our mature plantations by 
3,862 ha, or 21%, to 22,229 ha. In addition, our average gross 
margin was one percentage point higher than last year, despite 
the economic growth in China in the first quarter this year being 
significantly below that of the first quarter last year.

The sharp increase in the adjusted net profit was partly a result 
of the additional output generated from previously immature 
plantations maturing during the period and partly due to a
significant increase in finance income as a consequence of the
appreciation of the RMB against the EUR, which contributed 
EUR 3.6 million to the bottom line. Excluding the currency gain, 
our adjusted net profit increased by EUR 1.4 million, or 26%,
to EUR 6.7 million.

As we have previously communicated, we have paid particular 
attention to the bamboo-based pulp and paper industry. After 
evaluating various alternatives, we entered into a strategic 
partnership with Shaowu Zhongzhu Pulp and Paper Co. Ltd 
(‘Shaowu Zhongzhu’) on 18 February. Shaowu Zhongzhu is 
one of the leading bamboo based pulp and paper producers in 
China with an annual production capacity of around 100,000 
tons. The company is located in Shaowu City in Fujian province, 
close to many of Asian Bamboo’s plantations.

As part of the strategic partnership, we will be the prime supplier 
of bamboo trees used as raw material for the production of the 
company’s pulp and paper. In addition, we will support Shaowu
Zhongzhu’s business development by providing management 
support and expertise. We believe that the strategic partnership 
with Shaowu Zhongzhu will increase the demand for our
bamboo trees, which we expect will lead to higher prices for 
bamboo trees in the future.



6Asian Bamboo AG  Q1 Interim Report 2009 6Asian Bamboo AG  Q1 Interim Report 2009

The asian bamboo share

mAcro-economic OUTLOOK

OVERVIEW

In recent years, we have seen a change in consumer preferences 
towards sustainable materials. Bamboo wood has developed 
into a symbol of environmental sustainability and we continue 
to see bamboo being used in new applications, which has 
supported demand and pricing for our bamboo trees.

At the same time, organic vegetables have grown in popularity. 
As bamboo shoots are organically grown, delicious and 
nutritious, we have seen a sharp increase in demand in recent 
years. In addition, bamboo shoots, which have traditionally 
mainly been eaten in the south-eastern parts of China, are 
gaining in popularity all across the country as a result of rising 
living standards and a growing interest in quality food. 

The strength of the demand for our products was shown last 
year when we increased the size of our mature plantations and 
output by around 200%. Despite last year being a difficult year, 
this did not result in a drop in our prices.

We are also helped by the support given by the government. 
The central government is concerned with protecting natural 
resources, improving the ecological balance, boosting economic 
development in rural areas and increasing farmers’ incomes. 
Therefore, the government at various levels is supportive of
the agriculture industry in general and the bamboo industry in
particular, through tax incentives and favourable policies.

There has recently been some encouraging data released by 
the Chinese authorities showing that the domestic banks are 
increasing their lending and that industrial activity has increased.
Therefore, it is possible that we will see a rebound in growth 
in the second half of the year, which would further support 
demand and prices for our products. Longer term, we believe 
that we will continue to benefit from the general rise in prices 
of agricultural products driven by strong Chinese and global 
demand.

As a result of a combination of factors, including a rebound in 
global equity markets, our strong performance and an increased 
interest in our company and business model, our share price 
rebounded and we outperformed the SDAX-index in the first 

quarter of the year. In addition, we have won widespread praise 
in the media for our management execution and future growth 
potential.

SHARE PRICE AND RELEVANT INDEX COMPARISON CHART
Jan – Apr
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Group Interim
MANAGEMENT REPORT

Fresh spring shoots, as shown on the picture above, were our second largest 
product category in terms of revenue in Q1. Spring shoots are primarily
harvested in March and April and sold fresh or processed. In terms of volume, 
we are selling much more spring shoots than winter shoots.

SPRING SHOOTS
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our plantations

GROUP INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT
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The Company did not lease any additional plantations during 
the period, however two plantations which were previously 
classified as immature plantations, Sanming and Shunchang, 
were reclassified as mature as they started generating output. 
Consequently the total size of our mature plantations increased 
by 3,862 ha, or 21%, to 22,229 ha compared to the end of
last year. 

During the period, agreements related to plantation leases 
entered into prior to the Company’s IPO were rearranged from 
yearly payments to up-front payments for the entire lease 
period, in-line with the lease-terms of recent plantation leases. 

Hence, all our lease agreements are now structured as up-front 
payments for the entire lease period, which reduces the total 
amount of the lease-fees. In the first quarter, the total capital 
expenditure for re-arranging these lease agreements amounted 
to around EUR 16.4 million and they are classified as long-term 
prepayments in the balance sheet.

We are planning to lease an additional 3,000 ha of plantations 
later in 2009 and an additional 7,000 ha of plantations in 2010. 
By 2011, we expect to have more than 36,000 ha of mature 
plantations, all generating output. As for our plans from 2011 
and onwards, we will give an update later on during the year.

In ha	 Mature 	 Immature			 Total		 New leases*

31 December 2008	 18,376 	 8,262			   26,629	 –

31 December 2009F	 22,229 	 7,400			 29,629		  3,000

31 December 2010F	 29,628 	 7,000			 36,628		  7,000

31 December 2011F	 36,628 	 TBC	 36,628	 TBC

*	 New plantation leases generally generate limited or no output the first year of the lease as some preparation work needs to 

	 be carried out before harvesting can begin. From an accounting point of view, new leases are therefore generally classified as

	 immature plantations the first year.

During the period, revenue increased by EUR 2.9 million, or 
38%, to EUR 10.7 Million (2008 = EUR 7.8 million). The main 
reasons for the growth in revenue were the higher output
generated by an increase in the total size of our mature
plantations and an increase in the value of the RMB against the 
EUR. Despite the economic slowdown during the period, both 
demand and prices for both our fresh and processed shoots
remained firm. Sales of all product categories increased, with 
fresh winter shoots and processed shoots increasing the most. 

Combined, sales of fresh winter shoots and fresh spring shoots, 
which are sold domestically at agriculture markets, accounted 
for 85% of total revenue. Sales of processed shoots were split 
between exports to the Japanese market, which accounted for 
around 7% of total revenue, and sales to domestic industrial 
customers and supermarkets, accounting for around 6.5% of 
total revenue. During the period, we also sold a small quantity 
of bamboo trees to Shaowu Zhongzhu, a paper mill with which 
we entered into a strategic partnership on 18 February.

REVENUE

	 31 March 2009		 31 March 2008		 Change

Revenue (kEUR)	 10,722		 7,764		 38%

In ha	 31 March 2009		 31 December 2008		 Change

Mature plantation size	 22,229		 18,367		 21%

Immature plantation size	 4,400		 8,262		 -47%

Total plantation size 	 26,629	 26,629		  –



9Asian Bamboo AG  Q1 Interim Report 2009

GROUP INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT
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PRODUCT MIX BREAKDOWN

Fresh winter shoots

Processed bamboo shoots

Bamboo trees

Fresh spring shoots

Q1 2009 Q1 2008

Q1 2009

kEUR
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BAMBOO
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162kEUR
1.5%

FRESH WINTER
SHOOTS

5,219kEUR
48.7%

FRESH SPRING
SHOOTS

3,897kEUR
36.3%

FRESH WINTER
SHOOTS

3,530kEUR
45.5%

FRESH SPRING
SHOOTS

3,326kEUR
42.8%

PROCESSED BAMBOO
SHOOTS

1,444kEUR
13.5%

PROCESSED BAMBOO
SHOOTS

908kEUR
11.7%

REVENUE BREAKDOWN (kEUR)

Category	 Q1 2009		 Q1 2008		 Change

Fresh winter shoots	 5,219		 3,530		 48%

Fresh spring shoots	 3,897		 3,326		 17%

Sub-total fresh shoots 	 9,116	 6,856		  33%

Processed shoots	 1,444		 908		 59% 

Bamboo trees	 162		 –		 N/A

Total 	 10,722	 7,764		  38%



10Asian Bamboo AG  Q1 Interim Report 2009
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Results of Operations, Net Worth and 
Financial Position

Cost of sales increased by EUR 0.8 million, or 34%, to EUR 3.3
million (2008 = EUR 2.5 million). The increase is slightly lower 
than the increase in revenue. 

The gross profit margin increased by around 1 percentage point 
to 69% (2008 = 68.1%). 

The profit increased by EUR 8.7 million, or 526%, to EUR 10.3 
million (2008 = EUR 1.6 million). The main contributors to the 
higher profit this quarter compared to the same quarter last
year were mainly:

■	 An increase in gross profits by EUR 2.1 million
■	 An increase in finance income, caused by currency gains,	
	 of EUR 3.2 million
■	 A decrease in income tax by EUR 3.9 million

The increase in gross profit was a result of higher revenue and a 
slightly higher gross profit margin.

The increase in finance income was a result of the appreciation 
in the value of the RMB against the EUR. As Hong Kong XRX 

Investment Co. Ltd. (“Hong Kong XRX”) holds an account
payable against Asian Bamboo AG of EUR 65 million, any 
change in the EUR/RMB exchange rate results in a corresponding
increase or decrease in the account payable calculated in RMB, 
which is the currency in which the balance sheet of Hong Kong 
XRX is calculated. The increase or decrease is attributable to
the consolidated statement of income and expenses and in
the period, as the RMB increased sharply against the EUR, the
calculated gain was around EUR 3.2 million.

The main reason for the sharp decrease in income tax is 
the following: Last year, the Company changed the applicable 
tax rate for the calculation of deferred tax on gains in 
biological assets from 15% to 25%, which is the highest 
possible tax rate, resulting in a EUR 3.6 million increase in 
deferred tax in Q1 2008. This year, the Company has not 
made any changes to the applicable tax rate and the valuation 
of the biological assets will be conducted in the fourth quarter, 
therefore no deferred tax has been charged year to date.

In kEUR unless otherwise stated	 31 March 2009		 31 March 2008		 Change

Gross profit	 7,398		 5,291		 40%

Gross profit margin	 69%		 68.1%		 – 

Profit	 10,282		 1,642		 526%

Adjusted net profit	 10,282		 5,301		 94%
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group financial position
Cash and cash equivalents decreased by EUR 8.4 million, or 
33%, to EUR 17.1 million.

The cash outflow used in investing activities was EUR 16.4
million (2008 = EUR 20.5 million), which was primarily used for 
financing the re-arrangement of plantation lease agreements. 

Net cash generated from operating activities was EUR 10.1
million (2008 = EUR 3 million).

The company had EUR 1.4 million in bank loans as of 31 March 
2009.

Overall, the Company’s financial position remains very strong 
given the sizeable cash balance, strong operational cash flow 
and limited debt.

investments
During the period, the Company made long-term prepayments on plantations leases of EUR 16.4 million.

employees

The number of employees decreased by 38, or 5%, to 686 
(2008 = 724). The number of employees will increase in the 

second quarter when the peak season for the raw processing
of spring bamboo shoots begins.

Total assets increased by EUR 22.2 million, or 12%, to EUR 
192.8 million (2008 = EUR 170.6 million), mainly due to an
increase in retained earnings by EUR 10.3 million and an increase 
in other payables, accruals and provisions by EUR 7.3 million.

net worth

Cash and cash equivalents decreased by EUR 8.4 million, or 33%,
to EUR 17.1 million, as the Company spent a total of EUR 16.4 
million on re-arranging plantation lease agreements from yearly 
payments to up-front payments for the entire lease period, 
which was mainly financed by the retained earnings in the
period and the Company’s cash position.

In kEUR unless otherwise stated	 31 March 2009				  31 December 2008

Total assets	 192,770				  170,631

Cash and cash equivalents 	 17,071				  25,481 

Total equity 	 167,137				  155,235

Total liabilities 	 25,633			   15,397
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outlook
Our integrated strategy remains unchanged and for a deeper 
analysis of our operating environment and strategic direction, 
we refer to the Group Management Report on pages 24-35 in 
our recently published annual report. In summary, our growth 
strategy consists of the following key elements:

■	 Increasing the size of our mature plantations
■	 Deepening our involvement in the value added industries
■	 Brand building and expansion of distribution channels
■	 Maximising our product mix

Despite the recent weakness in China’s GDP growth, the 
demand side for our products and the pricing situation have 
remained firm year to date. As for the rest of the year, given 
the encouraging signs shown in recent official economic 
statistics, we expect average prices for our products to at least 
remain stable compared to last year. 

We have around 3,900 ha of previously immature plantations 
which have started generating an output this year, which has led 
to an increase in the mature plantation size by 21% compared 
to last year. We expect our turnover and adjusted net profit to 
increase at least correspondingly, not taking any currency effects 
into account.

We have guided for a turnover of EUR 55 million and an
adjusted net profit margin of at least 40%. Despite the
exceptionally high adjusted net profit margin achieved in the 
first quarter the Management Board will not make any change 
to the Company’s guidance at the moment as the Management 
Board deems it too difficult to forecast the RMB/EUR exchange 
rate at the end of the year.

In addition to the 22,229 ha of mature plantations we currently 
possess, we have 4,400 ha of immature plantations which are 
in the process of becoming mature as well as a concrete and 
detailed plan to lease an additional 10,000 ha of mature
plantations by 2010. As a result, we are on course to double
the size of our plantations generating an output by 2011, 
compared to the end of 2008, which we expect will lead to a 
corresponding increase in revenue and adjusted net profit.

The Management Board will propose a dividend, in line with the 
Company’s profitability in 2009, to be distributed in 2010.

risk management
For more information on the risks the Company is exposed
to and the Company’s risk management policy, please refer to 
the Risk Report section in the Company’s recently published
annual report.

There were no significant changes in opportunities and risks in 
the first quarter.
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Interim CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A part of our spring shoot harvest goes through a cooking and sterilisation 
process and is then cut, sliced or shredded before either being canned or 
vacuum sealed. The processed shoots can be stored and sold at a later stage. 
It is the only product that we export.

PROCESSED SHOOTS
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

consolidated balance sheet
for the quarter ending 31 March 2009 

		  31 Mar 2009		 31 Dec 2008
		  EUR		 EUR

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment		  3,105,818		 3,007,676

Land use rights		  347,359		 334,726

Investments		  –		 –

Biological assets		  121,445,334		 116,311,571

Long-term prepayments		  35,259,043		 16,072,973

Deposits for leaseholds		  1,506,823		 1,425,631

Deferred tax		  998,000		 998,000

		  162,662,378		 138,150,577

Current assets

Inventories		  1,975,803		 634,035

Trade receivables		  808,123		 582,167

Other receivables and prepayments		  10,252,326		 5,783,786

Amounts due from related parties		  –		 –

Cash and cash equivalents		  17,071,348		 25,480,910

		  30,107,601		 32,480,898

Total assets		  192,769,979		 170,631,475

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital		  12,750,000		 12,750,000

Capital reserve		  68,425,990		 68,425,990

Statutory reserve		  3,469,835		 3,469,835

Retained earnings		  71,545,745		 61,263,593

Foreign exchange difference		  10,945,231		 9,325,427

Total equity		  167,136,802		 155,234,845

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities		  14,547,786		 13,931,621

Current liabilities

Bank loan		  1,429,483		 –

Trade payable		  1,386,277		 142,977

Other payables, accruals and provisions		  8,054,374		 787,077

Amounts due to related parties dividend payable		  –		 –

Income tax payable		  215,257		 534,955

Total liabilities		  25,633,178		 15,396,630

Total liabilities and equity		  192,769,979		 170,631,475
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

consolidated statement of income and expenses 
for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2009 

									     Foreign
			  Capital		 Statutory		 Retained		 exchange
	 Share capital		 reserves		 reserves		 earnings		 difference		 Total equity
	 EUR		 EUR		 EUR		 EUR		 EUR		 EUR 

Balance at 1 January 2009	 12,750,000		 68,425,990		 3,469,835		 61,263,593		 9,325,427		 155,234,845

Net profit for the financial period	 –		 –		 –		 10,282,152		 –		 10,282,152

Transfer to the statutory reserves	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –

Foreign exchange difference	 –		 –		 –		 –		 1,619,804		 1,619,804

Balance at 31 March 2009	 12,750,000		 68,425,990		 3,469,835		 71,545,745		 10,945,231		 167,136,802

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2009

		  1 Jan – 31 Mar 2009		 1 Jan – 31 Mar 2008
		  EUR		 EUR

Revenue		  10,722,385		 7,763,985

Cost of sales		  (3,324,698	)	 (2,472,996	)

Gross Profit		  7,397,688		 5,290,989

Gain arising from changes in fair value less estimated
  point-of-sale costs of biological assets		  –		 –

Other operating income		  570		 58,594

Selling and distribution expenses		  (35,550	)	 (78,255	)

Administrative expenses		  (886,304	)	 (350,604	)

Other operating expenses		  (195,992	)	 (151,539	)

Profit from operations		  6,280,413		 4,769,185

Finance income		  3,728,778		 532,311

Finance costs		  (7,823	)	 (797	)

Profit before income tax		  10,001,368		 5,300,699

Income tax		  280,785		 (3,658,649	)

Profit for the period		  10,282,152		 1,642,050

Earnings per share* 		  0.81		 0.13	

* Computed on the basis of 12,750,000 shares
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consolidated statement of cash flow
for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2009 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

		  1 Jan – 31 Mar 2009		 1 Jan – 31 Mar 2008
		  EUR		 EUR

Profit before income tax		  10,001,368		 5,300,699

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible assets		  2,183		 1,698

Allowance for doubtful trade debts		  –		 23,914

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		  66,012		 42,190

Depreciation of biological assets		  1,246,134		 –

Gain/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		  (5,087	)	 –	

Interest income		  (143,210	)	 (532,311	)

Interest expense		  6,780		 797

Revaluation gain of biological assets		  –		 –

Operating cash flow before working capital changes		  11,174,180		 4,836,987

Working capital changes:

(Increase)/decrease in:

Inventories		  (1,339,290	)	 (87,715	)

Trade receivables		  (204,149	)	 (424,085	)

Other receivables and prepayments		  (556,742	)	 451,332

Deposits for leasehold		  (18,622	)	 –	

Amounts due from related parties		  –		 411,071

Increase/(decrease) in:

Trade payables		  1,358,609		 857,264	

Other payables and accruals		  (326,790	)	 (4,075,845	)

Amounts due to related parties		  –		 539,734

Cash generated from/(used in) operations		  10,087,195		 2,508,743

Interest received		  143,210		 532,311

Interest expense		  (6,780	)	 (797	)

Income tax		  (133,507	)	 (7,440	)

Net cash generated from operating activities		  10,090,118		 3,032,817

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of biological assets/long-term prepayments		  (16,414,386	)	 (20,317,624	)

Purchase of land use rights		  –		 –

Purchase of land, property, plant and equipment		  (29,899	)	 (158,692	)

Cash flow used in investing activities		  (16,444,285	)	 (20,476,316	)

Cash flow from financing activities

Capital injection		  –		 –

Proceeds from IPO		  –		 –

Bank loan		  1,429,483		 –

Loans due to related parties paid back		  –		 –

Cash flow from financing activities		  1,429,483		 –

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		  (4,924,685	)	 (17,443,499	)

Cash at beginning of year		  25,480,910		 68,563,509

Foreign exchange difference		  (3,484,877	)	 1,608,919

Cash at end of period		  17,071,348		 52,728,929
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the quarter ending 31 March 2009 

General
The interim consolidated financial statements for the period 1 January 1 to 31 March 2009, comprise all subsidiaries of Asian 
Bamboo AG. These subsidiaries are located in China (PRC) except for the interim holding company, Hong Kong XRX Bamboo 
Investment Co., Ltd., Hong Kong.

Basis of Preparation
The interim consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as 
adopted by the EU as of the balance sheet date, and the additional requirements of German commercial law pursuant to sec. 315a 
(1) HGB (‘Handelsgesetzbuch’; German Commercial Law Code). The interim consolidated financial statements comply with IFRS.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to exercise judgment in the process of 
applying the Group’s accounting policies and requires the use of accounting estimates and assumptions. The main areas in which 
estimates are used are the fair value of biological assets and deferred tax liabilities. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised 
in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods 
if the revision affects both current and future periods. The financial statements are significantly affected by the valuation of biological 
assets and related long-term prepayments which account for approximately 81% of total assets.

With regard to the preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial 
Reporting’, the Management Board is required to make estimates and judgments which influence the application of accounting 
policies within the Company and the reporting of assets and liabilities as well as income and expenses. Actual amounts can differ 
from these estimates.

Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies applied by the Group in the interim consolidated financial statements generally correspond to the methods 
applied by Asian Bamboo AG in its consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2008. For further details 
reference is made to these consolidated financial statements, which can be found in the notes of the Company’s annual report at 
www.asian-bamboo.de.

Income that may have been recorded during the reporting period for seasonal reasons, due to cyclical developments, or only 
occasionally, is not cut off in the interim consolidated financial statements. Expenses that are incurred irregularly during the reporting 
period have been cut off in those cases where they would also be cut off at year end.

As far as the valuation of the biological assets is concerned, such a valuation did not take place for the purpose of the Q1 2009 
interim report as the valuation process is a very time consuming and expensive task. Thus there are no changes in the fair value less 
estimated point-of-sale costs of biological assets in the first quarter of 2009 compared to the year-end figures 2008.
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Functional and Presentation Currency
The presentation currency is EUR.

The management has determined the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates to be
Renminbi (‘RMB’).

The following exchange rates from RMB to EUR have been applied:

Other
A tax rate of 25% is being used for the calculation of deferred tax on gains in the fair value less estimated point-of-sale costs of 
biological assets.

Hamburg, Germany 14 May 2009
On behalf of the management

Lin Zuojun				    Jiang Haiyan				    Peter Sjovall 
Chairman				    COO					     CFO

	 Q1 2009		 2008		 Q1 2008 

	 RMB/EUR		 RMB/EUR		 RMB/EUR

31 March	 9.0942		 9.4956		 11.0874

Average for the first quarter 	 8.9210	 10.2236		  10.7361



19Asian Bamboo AG  Q1 Interim Report 2009

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2009
5 June
Annual General Meeting
Hamburg, Germany

13 August
Interim Report Q2

6 November
Interim Report Q3

9-11 November
Investors’ and Analysts’ Conference, German Equity Forum,
Frankfurt am Main, Germany
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Germany
Stadthausbrücke 1-3, 20355 Hamburg�
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